



14 November 2023



Dear Ethan

**Request for Information – Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987**

We refer to your official information request dated 16 October for:

1. The total number of parking infringement notices, pursuant to the Land Transport Act, issued by the Council, between 2017 and 2023, broken down by year (including a breakdown of how many infringements were issued at each price point.)
2. The total number of these parking infringement notices issued by the Council that have been waived, between 2017 and 2023 broken down by year and by reason.
3. The total Council revenue from parking infringement notices, broken down by year between 2017 and 2023.
4. The total number of FTE equivalent parking wardens employed by the Council.
5. The total number of individual carpark spaces managed by the Council.

**Answer:**

1.

2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023 (up to 30 Oct 2023)
39,241	35,701	33,295	24,127	27,785	32,085	26,085

For the breakdown of how many infringements were issued at each price point, please see Appendix 1 of the response.

2.

<b>Year</b>	<b>No. of notices waived</b>
2017	1,772
2018	1,275
2019	1,197
2020	1,395
2021	1,759
2022	2,059
2023 (up to 30 Oct 2023)	1,464

Reasons for these parking infringements being waived are admin errors, faulty meters, no addresses, too old to proceed, unable to proceed, warden errors, warnings issued, explanations accepted, explanations via personal letters accepted.

3.

<b>Year</b>	<b>Revenue</b>
2017	\$3,014,015.32
2018	\$3,294,444.53
2019	\$3,305,314.60
2020	\$2,265,292.50
2021	\$2,928,555.65
2022	\$3,484,191.24

2023 (up to 30 Oct 2023)	\$2,830,531.02
--------------------------	----------------

4. 9

5. We re mapped the Pay & Display parking spaces in 2021. At that stage the total came to 1,923. We have not been notified of any updates since then.

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. Information about how to make a complaint is available at [www.ombudsman.parliament.nz](http://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz) or freephone 0800 802 602.

Please note that this response to your information request may be published on Hutt City Council's website. Please refer to the following link: [www.huttcity.govt.nz/council/contactus/make-an-official-information-act-request/proactive-releases](http://www.huttcity.govt.nz/council/contactus/make-an-official-information-act-request/proactive-releases)

Yours sincerely

Lakna Siriwardena

Legal Operations Advisor

Infringement by Offence Code			Years						
Code	Details	Amount (\$)	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023 (up to 30 Oct 2023)
C101	No evidence of current Warrant of Fitness	\$200.00	4885	6305	6465	4444	5748	6283	5293
C201	No evidence of current Certificate of Fitness	\$600.00	50	94	111	103	115	114	99
P101	Parked within an intersection	\$60.00	4	3	2	2	4	6	2
P102	Parked within 6 metres of an intersection	\$60.00	19	6	3	1	5	1	8
P103	Parked near corner bend rise	\$40.00	5	12	10	10	7	19	18
P104	Parked on or near a pedestrian crossing	\$60.00	2	1	6		3	2	5
P105	Parked in prohibited area	\$40.00	194	166	149	133	95	190	203
P106	Parked over the time limit		11812	9793	9445	6419	6274	6885	5783
P107	Parked in area of broken yellow line	\$60.00	931	717	832	534	587	794	758
P108	Parked in area reserved for hire or reward vehicles	\$60.00	260	201	171	129	84	88	86
P109	Parked within 6m indicated bus stop	\$40.00		1	2	11		3	2
P110	Parked obstructing vehicle entrance	\$40.00	344	293	307	209	220	201	223
P111	Parked near fire hydrant	\$40.00	507	207	171	145	110	133	179
P112	Parked between fire hydrant and road marking	\$40.00							
P113	Double parked	\$40.00	45	37	32	37	30	30	17
P114	Incorrect kerb parking - left side of road	\$40.00	919	793	549	506	492	579	547
P115	Parked on footpath or cycle path	\$40.00	1221	1032	994	776	714	978	650
P116	Parked a trailer on a road over five days	\$40.00	9	5	8	8	3	13	4
P117	Inconsiderately parked	\$60.00	118	83	58	47	32	58	76
P118	Parked on a motorway	\$150.00							
P119	Parked on a loading zone	\$40.00	24	27	38	29	64	56	41
P120	Incorrect angle parking	\$40.00	54	3	2	5	1	5	3
P124	Park wrong way one way street	\$40.00	6	2	3	2	1		1
P127	Parked on a flush median or traffic island	\$40.00	71	45	42	41	19	34	43
P128	Parked in a special vehicle lane	\$60.00			2				
P129	Parked on a level crossing	\$150.00							
P130	Parked near a level crossing	\$150.00							
P131	Angle parked goods vehicle during hours of darkness	\$60.00		1					2
P132	Left passenger service vehicle unattended in reserved stopping place	\$60.00	2	1	1		1		
P133	Incorrect kerb parking - one way road	\$40.00							
P134	Parked on roadside grass plot, shrubs or flower beds	\$40.00	60	34	32	52	33	106	70
P135	Parked unlawfully in a pick-up and drop-off area	\$40.00							
P136	Parked in an area reserved for charging electric vehicles	\$60.00							
P185	Obscured Registration Plate	\$200.00	2	4	3	1		1	4
P375	Parked a vehicle for sale - Lower Hutt	\$40.00	102	110	126	34	13	15	3
P401	Operated an unregistered motor vehicle - parked vehicle	\$200.00				5	9	78	486
P402	Operated an unlicensed motor vehicle - parked vehicle	\$200.00	5188	5200	5148	3187	4820	6337	4939
P403	Registration plates not affixed in prescribed manner - parked vehicle	\$200.00	52	67	100	108	84	148	115
P404	Displayed other than authorised registration plate - parked vehicle	\$200.00	16	19	14	15	15	21	20
P405	Displayed other than authorised motor vehicle license - parked vehicle	\$200.00	11	22	29	12	23	17	20

P406	Displayed item likely to be mistaken for a plate or licence - parked vehicle	\$200.00								3
P408	Obscured or indistinguishable registration plate - parked vehicle	\$200.00		3	2	2		1		
P409	Obscured or indistinguishable license label - parked vehicle	\$200.00		3	6	2	1	2		11
P410	Used vehicle with exemption from continuous licensing - parked vehicle	\$200.00		273	797	982	640	787	956	792
P969	Parked in area reserved for disabled persons	\$150.00		494	450	424	381	389	594	518
Q903	Parked exceeding time limit in metered area - Lower Hutt			476	311	460	622	464	530	723
Q908	Parked over a line marking a parking space - Lower Hutt	\$40.00		22	9	11	11	13	43	42
Q913	Parked in an expired multiple parking meter area - Lower Hutt			5709	4255	2787	1764	1886	1787	1162
Q917	Failed to pay the prescribed fee - Lower Hutt	\$40.00		4442	3725	4101	3395	4241	4622	3934
V207	Failed to display red marker light on vehicle	\$150.00		398	404	306	91	201	162	115
V557	Operated vehicle with a damaged tyre	\$150.00		499	453	360	215	191	193	168
V561	Operated vehicle with a smooth tyre	\$150.00		9	4	5	2	4	3	2
				<b>39241</b>	<b>35700</b>	<b>34295</b>	<b>24127</b>	<b>27785</b>	<b>32085</b>	<b>27170</b>